

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/14/2022 2:04 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101018-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KERRY SLONE, a Resident of the State of Washington; GUN
OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.; and GUN OWNERS
FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellee,

SAFE SCHOOLS SAFE COMMUNITIES,

Intervenor-
Respondent.

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JEFFREY EVEN, WSBA #20367
Deputy Solicitor General
R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA #45869
Assistant Attorney General

OID No. 91157
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0111
PO Box 40111
(360) 709-6470
*Attorneys for Respondent
State of Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

 1. May a court invalidate an initiative approved by the voters on the basis that the petitions submitted to qualify the initiative to the ballot contained the text of the measure printed in small font and showing statutory text being deleted in double parenthesis rather than strikethrough, and not showing text proposed for addition in underlining?2

 2. May a court invalidate an initiative approved by the voters at a general election on the basis that petitions submitted to qualify the initiative to the ballot were arguably deficient in form, particularly where this Court twice rejected an argument that the initiative should be excluded from the ballot for the same reason?2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Initiative 1639.....2

 B. Constitutional and Statutory Petition Requirements4

 C. Earlier Challenges to Initiative 1639.....6

 D. History of this Case.....10

IV. ARGUMENT.....13

A.	None of the Considerations Guiding Acceptance of Review Support Review in This Matter	13
B.	The Court of Appeals’ Analysis of the Readability of Petitions Presents No Basis for This Court’s Review	15
1.	The legal standard for summary judgment is well-established and presents no issue meriting review.....	15
2.	Slone failed to meet the plaintiff’s burden of proving the measure text was not readable.....	18
C.	Improperly Formatted Petitions Could Not Divest the Voters of Their Right to Enact I-1639	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avellaneda v. State</i> , 167 Wn. App. 474, 273 P.3d 477 (2012)	16
<i>Ball v. Wyman</i> , 435 P.3d 842 (Wash. 2018)	8, 12, 24, 26-28
<i>Beebe v. Koontz</i> , 72 Nev. 247, 302 P.2d 486 (1956)	26
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005)	24
<i>Mackey v. Graham</i> , 99 Wn.2d 572, 663 P.2d 490 (1983)	16
<i>Mitchell v. Atkins</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (2020)	9
<i>Montanans for Equal Application of Initiative Laws v. State ex rel. Johnson</i> , 2007 MT 75, 336 Mont. 450, 154 P.3d 1202 (2007)	26
<i>Morin v. Harrell</i> , 161 Wn.2d 226, 164 P.3d 495 (2007)	23
<i>Pierce Cnty. v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006)	23
<i>Renck v. Superior Court of Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 66 Ariz. 320, 187 P.2d 656 (1947)	26
<i>Rousso v. Meyers</i> , 64 Wn.2d 53, 390 P.2d 557 (1964)	22

<i>Schrempp v. Munro</i> , 116 Wn.2d 929, 809 P.2d 1381 (1991)	7
<i>Second Amend. Found., et al. v. Wyman, et al.</i> , No 96022-4 (July 3, 2018).....	7
<i>Spokane Cnty. v. State</i> , 196 Wn.2d 79, 469 P.3d 1173 (2020)	15
<i>State ex rel. Case v. Superior Court of Thurston Cnty et al.</i> , 81 Wash. 623, 143 P. 461 (1914).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Graham v. Bd. of Exam’r</i> , 125 Mont. 419, 239 P.2d 283 (1952)	25
<i>State v. Heckel</i> , 143 Wn.2d 824, 24 P.3d 404 (2001)	16
<i>Sudduth v. Chapman</i> , 88 Wn.2d 247, 558 P.2d 806 (1977).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Wash. Bankers Ass’n v. State</i> , 198 Wn.2d 418, 495 P.3d 808 (2021)	15
<i>West v. Reed</i> , 170 Wn.2d 680, 246 P.3d 548 (2010)	22

Constitutional Provisions

Const. amend. 7	17
Const. art. II, § 1(a).....	4-5, 10, 18, 20, 25
Const. art. II, § 1(d).....	23-25, 28
Const. art. II, § 1(e).....	22, 24

Const. art. II, § 19	23
Const. art. II, §37	8

Statutes

Laws of 1913, ch. 139.....	6
Laws of 2019, ch. 3.....	1, 3
Laws of 2019, ch. 3, § 3.....	3
Laws of 2019, ch. 3, § 4.....	3
Laws of 2019, ch. 3, § 5.....	4
Laws of 2019, ch. 3, § 6.....	4
Laws of 2019, ch. 3, § 12.....	3
Laws of 2019, ch. 3, § 13.....	3
RCW 29A.72.010	19
RCW 29A.72.100	4, 6, 8-10, 13, 19
RCW 29A.72.120	5, 9
RCW 29A.72.170	7
RCW 29A.72.170(1).....	8

Rules

CR 56(f).....	16
RAP 4.2(a)(4)	11

RAP 13.4(b).....14
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....21

Other Authorities

[https://www.sos.wa.gov/_assets/elections/initiatives/
finaltext_1531.pdf](https://www.sos.wa.gov/_assets/elections/initiatives/finaltext_1531.pdf)20
